GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, ANANTNAG

(CAMP OFFICE; Associated (MMABM) HOSPITAL, JANGLAT MANDI, ANANTNAG KASHMIR)

(email Id:<u>gmcanantnag2018@gmail.com)</u>)

Advertisement Notice No.05 of 2021

Dated:-22-03-2021

Subject: Advertisement for engagement of Assistant Professor/lecturer on academic arrangement basis under S.O 364 of 2020 dated: 27.11.2020 in Government Medical College, Anantnag.

In terms of **S.O 364 of 2020 dated: 27.11.2020 a**pplications on plain papers are invited from the eligible non-PSC/ retired persons for engagement as Assistant Professor /Lecturer on academic arrangement basis, initially for a period of one year, extendable up to a period of six years (one year at a time and subject to good performance and conduct) or till the selection/promotion is made in accordance with recruitment rules governing the respective posts, whichever is earlier.

Post	Eligibility conditions and Mode of recruitment	Max. age at the time of submitting application form	
Assistant	As per the eligibility conditions	67 years.	
Professor/ lecturer	prescribed vide Govt. order No 42 HME		
	of 2019 dated: 11.01.2019.(available on		
	www.newgmcsrecruitment.in)		

The candidates shall submit the copies of the following documents with their application forms:

- 1. MBBS Degree and MCI/NMC Registration, M.D in the concerned discipline from an institution duly recognized by the Medical Council of India/National Medical Commission.
- D.M (Immunology) or M.D Immuno-Haematology and Blood Transfusion or M.D Pathology or M.D Haematology with two years teaching experience or special training in the department of Immuno- Haematology and blood Transfusion for Blood Bank Lecturer.
- 3. MD (PMR)/MD (Medicine) with Diploma in PMR/MS (General Surgery)/MS (Orthopedics) with two years special training in the specialty of the Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation (Rehabilitation Medicine) or two years of equivalent training from an institution, recognized by MCI/NMC.
- 4. Experience certificate issued by the Competent Authority/ Head of Institution.
- 5. Professional Publications (full text), published in indexed/ national journals, as prescribed.
- 6. Date of birth Certificate
- 7. Application forms complete in all respects, should be accompanied with a non-refundable bank draft for Rs. 300/- (Rupees three hundred only) pledged to Principal, Govt. Medical College, Anantnag and payable at collection counter Anantnag.

The details of the posts are indicated hereunder:-

S. No	Name of Post	Department
1	Assistant Professor	1. General Medicine2. Obstetrics & Gynaecology3. Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
2	Lecturer	1. Blood Bank

The selection of the candidates for the advertized posts shall be made by the committee as provided in S.O 364 of 2020 dated: 27.11.2020. The selection criteria for the advertized posts shall be as under:-

i)	For Teaching experience	80 Points	
		(60 points for minimum required teaching experience	
		and 05 points for every additional year, subject to a	
		maximum of 20 points)	
ii)	For Research	20 Points	
	Publications	05 points for each publication in indexed/ National	
		journals accepted/ published as first/corresponding	
		author,(2 nd author as well if published before 5 th June	
		2017) subject to a maximum of 20 points.	

The appointment against the advertised posts shall and shall always be on academic arrangement basis only without conferment of any preferential right on the engagees for regular appointment against these posts, which shall be made strictly in accordance with the relevant recruitment rules.

The appointment on academic arrangement basis shall by itself stand terminated on attainment of 70 years of the age by the appointee. The service of an appointee under the relevant rules shall be terminable before the expiry of the tenure of appointment with one months notice from either side or on payment of one month salary in lieu of notice by appointing authority.

In case of any dispute, the decision of Chairperson of the selection committee shall be final.

The application form, complete in all respects, must reach the office of the Principal, GMC Anantnag, camp office Associated (MMABM) Hospital Anantnag by or before **20/04/2021** (4 PM).

Sd/-

Prof.(Dr.)Shaukat Jeelani) Principal/Dean, Govt. Medical College, Anantnag

No:- Estt/GMC/Ang/KMR/Adv/2021-5258-63 Copy for information to the:

- 1. Financial Commissioner. Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information
- 2. Director (Coord) New Govt. Medical Colleges J&K. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information.
- 3. Joint Director, Information Department, Jammu with a request to publish the Advertisement Notice in two leading newspapers of Jammu.
- 4. Joint Director, Information Department, Kashmir with a request to publish the Advertisement Notice in two leading newspaper of Kashmir.
- 5. Medical Superintendent Associated (MMABM) Hospital, Anantnag for information.
- 6. Office Copy.

Dated:-22/03/2021